PROPOSALS

FOR: NORTH AVENUE SEWER TRUNK MAIN REALIGNMENT

Bid File No. 3699 Bid Opening: 09/21/2021

BIDDERS	TOTAL NET BID AMOUNT
1. Emmett's Excavation, Inc. 1477 Menlo Ave. Clovis, CA 93611	\$ 6,372,238.00
2. Teichert Construction 5771 Toyota Place Fresno, CA 93725	\$ 6,525,076.00
3. Mozingo Construction, Inc 751 Wakefield CT. Oakdale, CA 95361	\$ 6,880,413.00

Each bidder has agreed to allow the City sixty-four (64) days from date bids are opened to accept or reject their bid proposal. Purchasing requests that you complete the following sections and return this bid evaluation to the Purchasing Unit at the latest by Monday. October 11, 2021 5:00 P.M.

The Engineer's Estimate for this expenditure is \$4,600,000. The contract price is 38.5% above the Engineer's Estimate. If the overage is greater than 10% or only one bid was received, give explanation:

The Project suffered from a longer than usual railroad permits process which was outside of the City's control. During the permits processing period, the cost of materials increased significantly as a result of supply chain disruptions largely brought about by the COVID-19 pandemic. A detailed review of the bids items show steel casing pipe, polymer mortar pipe, and heavy construction - steel and concrete structures, exceeded anticipated costs. These higher than anticipated costs, however, have been seen in similar recent bid projects.

BACKGROUND OF PROJECT (To be completed by Evaluating Department/Division. Explain need for project/equipment):

The 57-inch North Avenue sewer trunk main experienced a localized collapsed crown, resulting from concrete corrosion from hydrogen sulfide gas. The collapsed section occurred between Maple Avenue and the Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway and Union Pacific Railroad. Further investigation of the collapse identified a segment of the trunk main susceptible to similar failure. The severity of the condition of the North Avenue sewer trunk main calls for its immediate replacement.

EVALUATION OF BID PROPOSALS

FOR: NORTH AVENUE SEWER TRUNK MAIN REALIGNMENT

Bid File No. 3699

Bid Opening: 09/21/2021

				Bid Opening:	09/21/2021
	DEPARTME	ENT CONCLUSIONS AND	RECOMMENDATIO	<u>N</u> :	
	[X]	Award a contract in the as as the lowest responsive	mount of \$6,372,238 t and responsible bidde	to Emmett's Excavati er.	on, Inc.
		Remarks:	g 2] Tel. 1		
		[] Reject all bids. Rea	son:	2 - 1	
	Depa	rtment Head Approval			
	Brock	D. Buche			
	Title <u>/</u>	Assistant Director			
	Date	10/12/21			
				F 17 17 47 11 1 4	
	[X]	Approve Dept. Recomme	ndation [] Appr	rove Finance/Purchasii	ng Recommendation
	المارة	Disapprove	L Disa	pprove	. 5 °
		See Attachment	¥	42m 1	
			M se		e 1,0
٠	FINAN	NCE DEPARTMENT	E CITY MAI	VAGER)	400 AC BE
3	Purch		1/2021 City Mans	myEquel	10/15/21
	M	Widney Juin	10/15/21	iger or Designee	Date
	rinano	CE DIRECTOR D	ato		

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

PROGRAM: Sewer Enterprise Fund Proj. ID: RC00177, Res Type: J5766 Fund: 40501, Org: 413501

RECOMMENDATION	TOTAL OR ANNUALIZED COST	
Direct Cost	\$6,372,238.00	_
Indirect Cost	\$306,500.00	_
TOTAL COST	\$6,678,738.00	_
Additional Revenue or Savings Generated	\$0.00	
Net City Cost	\$6.678,738.00	_
Amount Budgeted (If none budgeted, identify source)	\$6,680,000.00	
*Indirect Costs Inspection Administration Contract Compliance	\$250,000.00 \$30,000.00 \$5,500.00	